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10. DETECTION AND SEARCH

{When characters are detected, it means that the enemy is generally aware that agents of the opposition are nearby, but not exactly where, how many, etc. They still have to actually be found before anything can be done about them.}

10.1 DETECTION

a. General: Characters and character spaceships may be either undetected or detected. When they are detected, place a ‘Det’ counter upon their stack. 

b. Causes: Detection occurs: 

· As a result of a successful tracking (see 6.3). 

· As an effect of some random events during missions.

· If a characters stacks with any military unit in an environs, even if only during a small part of a segment.

· If a character debarks to an environs via shuttle from a starship in orbit.

· If a character is in the same environs, spaceship or orbit box with another character that is detected, even if only during a small part of a segment.
· Characters become detected if their character spaceship is detected and viceversa.

Being in a starship in orbit does not by itself cause detection.

{Detection is contagious. This is because it represents more of a general awareness of your characters’ presence than the precise location of any individual.  The increased alertness of the enemy forces puts everyone in peril.}

c. Removal: Detection is removed from characters and character spaceships in the moment that they leave an orbit box towards another orbit box on a different planet (impulse or hyperjump). As long as they remain on the same planet or its orbit box, they cannot shake detection. Of course, they could be detected anew if the second orbit box contained enemy starships, but they would arrive there undetected.

10.2 SEARCH

a. General: In order to actually confront detected enemy characters, they must first be found. To do this, a player must conduct a search. The non-phasing player may conduct a search for detected enemy characters in an environs occupied by his own characters and/or ground units, during the Search phase. He may also conduct search for detected enemy characters that a performing a mission, if called for by a random event.

b. Procedure: The non-phasing player determines his search value by adding together the AF of his ground units present in the environs, the leadership rating of any character currently leading them (a character not stacked with the ground units may not be named to lead at this time) and the intelligence rating of all his characters not stacked with military units.

The phasing player determines the hiding value of his characters by adding the intelligence rating of one of the characters in the group to the environs size number, and subtracting the total number of characters (NPC’s included). 

Refer to the Search table and cross-reference the search value and the hiding value to yield a number. The searching player rolls a d10; if the result is equal to or less than that number, the characters have been found.

SEARCH TABLE d10         

           Search value
Hiding

value
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9-10
11-12
13-14
15-16
17-18
19-20
21+

1-
2
2
3
3
4
4
5
5
6
6
7
7
8
8
9

2
1
2
2
3
3
4
4
5
5
6
6
7
7
8
8

3
1
1
2
2
3
3
4
4
5
5
6
6
7
7
8

4
1
1
1
2
2
3
3
4
4
5
5
6
6
7
7

5
1
1
1
1
2
2
3
3
4
4
5
5
6
6
7

6
1
1
1
1
1
2
2
3
3
4
4
5
5
6
6

7
1
1
1
1
1
1
2
2
3
3
4
4
5
5
6

8
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
2
2
3
3
4
4
5
5

9+
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
2
2
3
3
4
4
5

If a search is successful, the searching player may send a patrol to attack the found characters. The patrol consists of d6 soldiers. Exception: If a leader (even one with leadership 0) is stacked with the searching units, roll d6+2 instead of d6 for the size of the patrol.

Their type is determined on the Patrol chart using the best ground unit present in the environs.
                                                PATROL CHART

Ground Unit
Soldier Type

Conscript
Conscript

1st, 2nd Line
Line

Stormtrooper
Stormtrooper

Guard, Marine
Marine

Militia
Militia

Regular, Irregular
Regular

Elite 
Elite

If a group of characters not stacked with military units and belonging to the searching player is present, he may send them instead of a patrol.

Sometimes a random event may indicate that one mission group can be searched for. If there are two or more mission groups currently in the environs only one is affected, and its hiding value is determined based only on the characters belonging to that group.
